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Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the detaills of AYUSH facilities available in the country particularly in rura aress, State/UT-wise, streamwise including Madhya Pradesh and Telangana;

(b) the number of proposals received for setting up of AYUSH hospitals/centres from various States/UTs specially in rural areas including Maharashtra, Northern part of Karnataka, Odisha, Jharkhand, Andhra Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Bhagalpur district of Bihar;

(c) the details of selection criteria for sanction of new AYUSH hospitals and facilities in these hospitals; and

(d) the other measures taken by the Government to supplement the efforts of various State Governmentsin this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTSAND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(@: The details of AYUSH facilities available in the country in rural areas, State/UT-
wise, stream-wise including Madhya Pradesh and Telanganais furnished at Annexure-1.

(b): Public Hedlth being a State subject, the primary responsibility for setting up of AYUSH hospitals/centres lies with the respective State/UT Governments. However, under


Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Nationad AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals and co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs). As per the proposals received from various States/UTs including Maharashtra, Karnataka, Odisha, Jharkhand, Andhra Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Bihar through State annual Action Plans (SAAPs), total 101 numbers of up to 50 bedded Integrated AYUSH hospitals and 786 units of PHCYCHCs/DHs for establishment of AYUSH units has been supported for undertaking addition/ alteration of existing premises;
furniture, fixtures and equipments under NAM. The State/UT-wise details are furnished at Annexure-l1. Further, as far as Bhagalpur district of Bihar is concerned no such proposal has been received.

(c) & (d): As per the NAM guideline funding of different components including setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals is on a gap filling basis based on proposals received through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs).The selection of AYUSH hospitals are being done by the State/UT Governments as per their felt need. Accordingly, as per the provision of the NAM guideline States’UTs are furnishing the proposals for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AY USH hospitals through their SAAPs.

Further, Ministry of AYUSH is supplementing the efforts of State Governments through NAM by making provision of financial assistance of Rs. 900.00 Lakhs as one time assistance for infrastructure development and Rs. 150.00 Lakhs as recurring assistance for salary of manpower & medicines/diet/consumables.


State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2018

Annexure- |

S.N State / UT Ayurv | Unani | Siddha Yoga | Naturopa | Homoeo | Sowa | Total
o. eda thy pathy -
Rigpa

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
A. States/Union Territories

1 | Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2 | Arunachal 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12

Pradesh

3 | Assam 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 | Bihar 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5 | Chhattisgarh 11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16

6 | Delhi 1 0 0 0 2 0 5

7 | Goa 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
8 | Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 | Haryana 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
10 | Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
12 | Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
13 | Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213
14 | Kerala 126 0 1 0 1 34 0 162
15 | Madhya Pradesh 40 4 0 0 0 26 0 70
16 | Maharashtra 70 6 0 0 0 50 0 126
17 | Manipur 2 1 0 1 0 6 0 10
18 | Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 | Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20 | Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
21 | Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 | Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9
23 | Rajasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137
24 | Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 | Tamil Nadu 2 1 289 1 0 1 0 294
26 | Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2104 204 0 0 0 8 0 2316
28 | Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405
29 | West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 11 0 18
30 | A&NIsland 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5
31 | Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
32 | D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


36 | Telangana

4 0 0 1 6 0 20
TOTAL(A) 3186 259 291 8 17 225 0 3986
B. CGHS & Central 19 8 7 6 2 7 0 49
Government
Organizations
TOTAL(A+B) 3205 267 298 14 19 232 0 4035

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018


State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 1-4-2018

S.N State / UT Ayurv | Unani | Siddha Yoga | Naturopa | Homoeo | Sowa | Total
o. eda thy pathy -
Rigpa
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
1 | Andhra Pradesh 467 112 0 0 20 266 0 865
2 | Arunachal
Pradesh 17 1 0 0 0 95 0 113
3 | Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456
4 | Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175
5 | Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094
6 | Delhi 40 20 0 0 0 103 0 163
7 | Goa 96 0 0 0 0 61 0 157
8 | Gujarat 560 0 0 16 14 216 0 806
9 | Haryana 459 18 0 0 0 20 0 497
10 | Himachal Pradesh | 1150 3 0 0 0 14 4 1171
11 | Jammu & Kashmir | 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442
12 | Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366
13 | Karnataka 592 50 0 0 5 43 0 690
14 | Kerala 806 1 6 0 1 669 0 1483
15 | Madhya Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773
16 | Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 0 0 491
17 | Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
18 | Meghalaya 7 0 0 0 0 6 0 13
19 | Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 26 0 28
20 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
21 | Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336
22 | Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636
23 | Rajasthan 3580 269 0 0 3 246 0 4098
24 | sjkkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12
25 | Tamil Nadu 99 64 815 173 0 107 0 1258
26 | Tripura 37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2104 49 0 0 0 1575 0 3728
28 | Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208
29 | West Bengal 502 7 0 0 0 1523 0 2032
30 | A&N Island 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37
31 | Chandigarh 14 1 0 0 0 15 0 30
32 | D&N Haveli 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
33 | Daman&Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
34 | Lakshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15
35 | Puducherry 27 0 26 4 0 17 0 74
36 | Telangana 418 183 1 0 28 196 0 826
TOTAL (A) 17102 1621 848 235 101 7259 33 27199


B. CGHS & Central

Government 317 36 35 60 14 289 1 752
Organizations

TOTAL(A+B) 17419 | 1657 | 883 | 295 115 7548 34 | 27951

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018


Annexure-l|
State /UT wise status of approved upto 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals as per
the proposals received from various State/UT Governments: -

Sl. No. State/UT Units
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 2
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0
4 Assam 2
5 Bihar 1
6 Chandigarh 1
7 Chhattisgarh 8
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
9 Daman & Diu 0

10 Delhi 0
11 Goa 2
12 Gujarat 2
13 Haryana 1
14 Himachal Pradesh 2
15 Jammu & Kashmir 4
16 Jharkhand 1
17 Karnataka 2
18 Keraa 2
19 L akshadweep 1
20 Madhya Pradesh 5
21 Maharashtra 4
22 Manipur 4
23 Mizoram 1
24 Meghalaya 2
25 Nagaland 4
26 Odisha 3
27 Puducherry 2
28 Punjab 2
29 Rajasthan 6
30 Sikkim 1
31 Tamil Nadu 3
32 Telangana 3
33 Tripura 2
34 Uttar Pradesh 21
35 Uttarakhand 3
36 West Bengal 2
Total 101


State/UT-wise details of AYUSH units co-located at PHCS/CHCsDHs supported for undertaking addition/ alteration of existing premises; furniture, fixtures and equipments under NAM as per the proposals received from various State/UT Governments:

g, PHCs CHCs DHs
No. Name of States/UTs Non-recurring Non-recurring Non-recurring
Units Units Units
1 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 36 8 5
2 | AndhraPradesh 1 1
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 10 5
4 | Assam 56 1 32
5 | Bihar 0 0 0
6 | Chandigarh 2 8
7 | Chhattisgarh 0 0 16
8 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0
9 | Daman & Diu 0 0 0
10 | Delhi 40 0 0
11 | Goa 21 7 2
12 | Gujarat 0 0 0
13 | Haryana 8 13 10
14 | Himacha Pradesh 0 0 0
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 0 0
16 | Jharkhand 0 0 0
17 | Karnataka 0 10 0
18 | Kerala 0 0
19 | Lakshadweep 15 4
20 | Madhya Pradesh 0 22
21 | Maharashtra 0 137 27
22 | Manipur 5
23 | Mizoram 5
24 | Meghalaya 64 2
25 | Nagaland 4 18 11
26 | Odisha 0 2
27 | Puducherry 0 1
28 | Punjab 0 22 0
29 | Rgasthan 0 0 0
30 | Sikkim 5 2 0
31 | Tamil Nadu 52 1 6
32 | Telangana 0 10
33 | Tripura 6 0 6
34 | Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0
35 | Uttarakhand 25 7 0
36 | West Bengal 0 0 0
Total 352 261 173

